# 540.00 7556783

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Joint Patent Revenue Sharing Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Charles E. Entenmann	08/17/2009
Patterson Legacy, Inc.	08/17/2009
John A. Thompson	08/17/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Charles E. Entenmann	
Street Address:	24 Dockside Lane	
Internal Address:	P.M.B. 475	
City:	Key Largo	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33037-5273	

Name:	Patterson Legacy, Inc.	
Street Address:	P. O. Box 103	
City:	Anna Maria	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34216	

Name:	John A. Thompson	
Street Address:	P. O. Box 15246 EE	
City:	Nassau NP	
State/Country:	BAHAMAS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7556783

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 023148 FRAME: 0737

500948016

Fax Number: (941)957-4210

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9419574208

Email: cj.prescott@verizon.net

Correspondent Name: Charles J. Prescott

Address Line 1: 2033 Wood Street

Address Line 2: Suite 115

Address Line 4: Sarasota, FLORIDA 34223

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P-1915 RCE

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles J. Prescott

Total Attachments: 2

source=Joint\_Patent\_Revenue\_Sharing\_Agreement#page1.tif source=Joint\_Patent\_Revenue\_Sharing\_Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023148 FRAME: 0738

#### JOINT PATENT REVENUE SHARING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made this \(\frac{1}{4}\) day of August, 2009, by and between Charles E. Entenmann, Party of the First Part, Patterson Legacy, Inc., Party of the Second Part, and John A. Thompson, Party of the Third Part,

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, U.S. Patent 7,556,783 issued on July 7, 2009 (the "Patent") covering a certain invention entitled "Hydrogen Isotope Fuel Cell", (the "Invention");

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto are co-owners of equal shares (331/3% to each Party); and

WHEREAS, future income is anticipated from marketing and/or licensing of patent rights to the Invention under the Patent, the Parties knowing that each could act alone in regard to licensing patent rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree:

- 1. The Parties agree to act only jointly in the making, using, offering for sale, importing and/or selling of any or all patent rights, or licensing any and all patent rights, or assigning any or all patent rights to the Invention under the Patent and any and all continuing applications thereof.
- 2. All costs and legal fees incurred in maintaining the Patent will be paid for by Charles E. Entenmann.
- 3. All negotiations for selling and/or licensing of the rights under the Patent will be conducted and/or agreed upon by all Parties before any final negotiations are conducted.
- 4. In the event of any legal actions arising from the Patent in any form, all Parties agree to share equally the cost of defending said legal actions.

PATENT REEL: 023148 FRAME: 0739

- 5. All proceeds realized from the sale and/or licensing of rights under the Patent will be shared equally by all Parties.
- 6. The Parties represent to each other that they understand and agree that this Agreement constitutes the entire contract of the Parties regarding the Patent; no other representation or warranty, oral or otherwise, exists as of the date of this Agreement nor shall any other representations be binding unless set forth in writing subsequent hereto and executed mutually by all Parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

Date: August 17, 2009

Party of the First Part

Charles E. Entenmann

Patterson Legacy, Inc.
Party of the Second Part

Date: 8/17/2009

**RECORDED: 08/27/2009** 

Date: August 17, 2009

John A. Thompson

Party of the Third Part